

No. 21-932

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, IN HIS CAPACITY AS THE
45th PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,
Petitioner,

v.

BENNIE G. THOMPSON, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS CHAIRMAN OF THE UNITED
STATES HOUSE SELECT COMMITTEE TO
INVESTIGATE THE JANUARY 6TH ATTACK ON
THE UNITED STATES CAPITOL, et al.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE D.C. CIRCUIT

REPLY TO BRIEFS IN OPPOSITION

JUSTIN CLARK
ELECTIONS, LLC
1050 Connecticut Ave., NW
Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 987-9944

JESSE R. BINNALL
Counsel of Record
BINNALL LAW GROUP,
PLLC
717 King St., Suite 200
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 888-1943
jesse@binnall.com

Counsel for Petitioner

January 18, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Reply to Briefs in Opposition	1
Argument	4
I. This Case Provides An Appropriate Vehicle For Review Of These Weighty Issues.	4
II. President Trump’s Correct Construction Of The Relevant Statutory And Constitutional Provisions Weighs In Favor Of His Petition. ..	11
III. The PRA Specifically Preserves A President’s Rights And Privileges Concerning Presidential Records.	13
Conclusion	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1880)	3
<i>McGrain v. Daugherty</i> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927)	10
<i>Quinn v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 155 (1955)	10
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020)	5, 6, 10
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. (1952)	3-4

Statutes

Presidential Records Act, 44 U.S.C. §§ 2201-2209	3, 7, 8, 9, 12, 13, 14
-----------------------------------------------------------	------------------------

Other Authorities

Adam Kinzinger, <i>Jan. 6 committee Republican member: We are in the fight of our lives</i> , USA TODAY (Jan. 6, 2022 at 8:00 A.M. EST)	2
Ed Pilkington, <i>Capitol attack: Trump not immune from criminal referral, lawmakers insist</i> , THE GUARDIAN (Jan. 9, 2022 at 1:11 P.M. EST)	2

Hillel Italie,
Rep. Jamie Raskin’s book ‘Unthinkable’ coming out Jan. 4, ASSOCIATED PRESS (Sept. 1, 2021)3

Michael S. Schmidt and Luke Broadwater,
Jan. 6 Committee Weighs Possibility of Criminal Referrals, NY TIMES (Dec. 20, 2021)2

Ryan Nobles and Paul LeBlanc,
January 6 investigators don't rule out concluding Trump's actions constituted a crime, CNN (Jan. 6, 2022 at 11:25 P.M. EST)2

Tom Hamburger, Jacqueline Alemany, Josh Dawsey, and Matt Zapotosky,
Thompson says Jan. 6 committee focused on Trump’s hours of silence during attack, weighing criminal referrals, WASHINGTON POST (Dec. 23, 2021 at 7:00 P.M. EST)1

Zachary Cohen and Annie Grayer,
January 6 committee says it would make criminal referrals if 'appropriate,' but that could be a long way off, CNN (Dec. 21, 2021 at 6:29 P.M. EST)3
